

## SOLID WASTE DEPARTMENT COUNTY OF TULARE AGENDA ITEM

#### **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

KUYLER CROCKER District One

PETE VANDER POEL District Two

> AMY SHUKLIAN District Three

J. STEVEN WORTHLEY
District Four

MIKE ENNIS District Five

AGENDA DATE: April 24, 2018-Revised

Public Hearing Required Scheduled Public Hearing w/Clerk Published Notice Required	Yes Yes Yes	□ N/A ⊠ □ N/A ⊠			
Advertised Published Notice Meet & Confer Required	Yes Yes				
Electronic file(s) has been sent	Yes				
Budget Transfer (Aud 308) attached	Yes	□ N/A ⊠			
Personnel Resolution attached	Yes				
Agreements are attached and signature	line	for Chairman is marked with			
tab(s)/flag(s)	Yes				
CONTACT PERSON: Parveen Sandhu PHONE: (559) 624-7195					

**SUBJECT**: Notice of Completion for Construction of Visalia Landfill Phase 3

Expansion

#### REQUEST(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Accept the work for the construction of the Visalia Landfill Phase 3 Expansion as complete by Wood Bros., Inc. of Lemoore, California; and
- 2. Authorize the Chairman to sign the Notice of Completion; and
- 3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to have the Notice of Completion recorded with the County Recorder.

#### **SUMMARY:**

This Notice of Completion is for the construction of the Visalia Landfill Phase 3 Expansion. This project was completed on schedule and within the allowed budget. The work was performed by Wood Bros., Inc. under Tulare County Agreement No. 28245.

This project was approved by your Board on June 6, 2017 (Resolution No. 2017-0421). The lowest responsive bid was submitted by Wood Bros., Inc. On August 8, 2017, your Board approved and awarded a contract to Wood Bros., Inc. of Clovis, California in the amount of \$4,264,779. Also, an allowance of 10% of the contract amount was authorized for contingencies (Resolution No. 2017-0647).

SUBJECT: Notice of Completion for Construction of Visalia Landfill Phase 3

Expansion

**DATE:** April 24, 2018

This project consisted of placing a double composite geosynthetic clay and plastic liner on approximately 12.4 acres of Waste Management Unit 2 with a leachate collection and removal system (LCRS), a soil landfill operations layer, access roads and related drainage features and appurtenances.

There were two Contract Change Orders (CCO's) written and approved for this project with a gross total cost of \$8,661.55. The first CCO required the filling, grading and smoothing of a one-half mile water conveyance ditch that was used for dust control, providing an additional safety cable for a submersible leachate pump, realigning an access road at the southeast corner of the project, eliminating Contract Pay Item No. 6 for Access Road on Engineered Fill while paying the contractor for materials already on-site for this pay item, a minor adjustment to the final pay quantity for Contract Pay Item No. 3 for Engineered Fill and allowing the Contractor to store 40 rolls of Geocomposite drainage materials on-site on behalf of their subcontractor, D&E Construction, for later use in constructing the next Phase of expansion. The second CCO was for providing and installing 100 feet of flush threaded PVC pipe into the secondary LCRS riser pipe which was inadvertently left off of the plans.

An allowance of 10% of the contract bid amount, or \$426,478, was authorized for contingencies at the time of project approval; setting the initial total approved contract amount at \$4,691,257.

The final cost to complete this project was \$4,129,100.14 which is 3.2% below the initial contract bid amount and 12% below the original project cost amount with contingencies.

This project has been completed in accordance with the plans and specifications and is now ready for acceptance by your Board.

#### FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING:

There is no Net County cost to the General Fund.

Contract Bid Amount:	\$ 4,264,779.00
10% of amount authorized for Contingencies	\$ 426,478.00
Authorized Contract Bid Amount + Contingencies	\$ 4,691,257.00
Final Aggregate Cost of Contract Pay Items:	\$ 4,120,438.59
Final Aggregate Cost of Contract Change Orders:	\$ 8,661.55
Final Contract Cost:	\$ 4,129,100.14

This project was 100% funded through the Solid Waste Department Future Disposal Site Construction Reserve contained within the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund (Fund 045).

SUBJECT: Notice of Completion for Construction of Visalia Landfill Phase 3

Expansion

**DATE:** April 24, 2018

#### LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN:

The requested action assists the County in its efforts to manage its natural resources in addition to providing for the health and safety of the general public through environmental protection.

### **ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN-OFF:**

Scott Dfanctiol

Scott Pfanstiel Environmental Coordinator

cc: Auditor-Controller

County Counsel

County Administrative Office (2)

Attachment(s) Attachment – Notice of Completion

# **BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

IN THE MATTER OF NOTICE OF COMPLETION FOR CONSTRUCTION VISALIA LANDFILL PHASE 3 EXPANSION	)
SUPERVISOR	OR, SECONDED BY, THE FOLLOWING WAS ADOPTED BY THE OFFICIAL MEETING HELD <u>APRIL 24, 2018</u> , BY
THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	71 100 te meeting tieeb <u>711 111 21, 2010</u> , 21
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	MICHAEL C. SPATA COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/ CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BY:	Deputy Clerk
•	construction of the Visalia Landfill Phase 3

- Expansion as complete by Wood Bros., Inc. of Lemoore, California; and
- 2. Authorized the Chairman to sign the Notice of Completion; and
- 3. Directed the Clerk of the Board to have the Notice of Completion recorded with the County Recorder.

When recorded return to: Clerk of the Board County of Tulare 2800 West Burrel Visalia, CA 93291

## **NOTICE OF COMPLETION**

NOTICE IS HERE	BY GIVEN THAT	Γ:		
On the County (in Resolution described in Tulare (Expansion.	day of on Number County Agreement	, 2018, the B ) accepted Number 28245 as th	oard of Supervisors of Tu d as complete the work on the Project entitled, Visalia	ilare improvement Landfill Phase 3
	Number 28245 is W		ement described in Tulare ated. The Contractor's ad	
the County of Tulare the facts stated herei	e, that he has read the en are true; that he	he foregoing Notice,	ecute this Notice of Comp knows the contents hereon behalf of and pursuant Tulare.	of and that
			COUNTY OF TUL BOARD OF SUPE	
			Chairman of the Bo	ard
			s only the identity of the indiness, accuracy, or validity of	
STATE OF CALIFOR	NIA )			
Subscribed and sworn appeared before me.	to (or affirmed) before, proved	re me on this da to me on the basis of s	y ofsatisfactory evidence to be the	, 2018, by ne person(s) who
Date:		_		

Notary Signature